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AN ACT to amend and reenact section three-a, article one, chap-

ter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine 

hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the powers 

, � .. r , , r • , , · 

of county courts with respect to construction of water-
I , , � ' r • 'I ( I ' I  ' ., 

. 
'. . ' .. 

works, sewers, sewage disposal plants, improvement of 

;1 •: •,:(•', '\ I 
• ,· • l I. 

streets, alleys and sidewalks and the assessment of the cost 

of sanitary sewers and improved streets . 

•• I•/• 1 ! , • !1' ( r r; •,r' 'f i, , •.1 , \ • • . I ' _ { ': 1, • • 1 I • • • • •: J 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

• • I l '. \ • ,-•, ,•, r . • :! i 'f '; • 
•' . •. ; J' J • ' i j • ' ' 

-, 

I 

That section three-a, article one, chapter seven of the code 

of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as 

! r i . r '. :--: • ! r , 1 . , , : ; . 1 , : ,. • • 1 , , ,, .• ·, , • • • , , 1 • • � , • : · , : , · 1 

amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

Section 3-a. Powers with Respect to Construction of 
• •· •. I 

2 Waterworks, Sewers, Sewage Disposal Plants, Improve-
,. . \ . . 

3 ment of Streets, Alleys and Sidewalks and the Assess-
�: ) • ! I � I I i ·1 i •• _: • • ' 1 : I • t I . • .

. J: 

4 ment of the Cost of Sanitary Sewers and Improved 
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5 Streets.-In addition to all other powers and duties now 

6 conferred by law upon county courts, such courts are 

7 hereby authorized and empowered to install, construct, 

8 repair, maintain and operate waterworks, watermains, 

9 sewer lines and sewage disposal plants in connection 

10 therewith within their respective counties: Provided, 

11 That the county court of Webster is authorized to expend 

12 county funds in the opening of, and upkeep of, a sulphur 

13 well now situate on county property: Provided, That such 

14 authority and power herein conferred upon county courts 

15 shall not extend into the territory within any municipal 

16 corporation: Provided, however, That any county court 

17 is hereby authorized to enter into contracts or agreements 

18 with any municipality within the county, or with a munici-

19 pality in an adjoining county, with reference to the exer-

20 cise of the powers vested in such court by this section. 

21 In addition to the foregoing, the county court shall 

22 have the power to improve streets, sidewalks and alleys 

23 and lay sewers as follows: Upon petition in writing duly 

24 verified, of the persons, firms, or corporations owning not 

25 less than sixty per cent of the frontage of the lots abutting 
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26 on both sides of any street or alley, between any two 

27 cross-streets, or between a cross-street and an alley in 

28 any unincorporated community, requesting the county 

29 court so to do according to plans and specifications 

30 submitted with such petition and offering to have their 

31 property so abutting assessed not only with their por-

32 . tion of the cost of such improvement abutting upon 

33 their respective properties, but also offering to have their 

34 said properties proportionately assessed with the total 

35 cost of paving, grading and curbing the intersections 

36 of such streets and alleys, the county court- may cause 

37 any such street or alley to be improved or paved or re-

38 paved substantially with the materials and according to 

39 such plans and specifications as hereinafter provided: Pro-

40 vided, however, That the county court is further author-

41 ized, if the said county court so determines by a unani-

42 mous vote of its constituted membership, that two or more 

43 intersecting streets, sidewalks, alleys and sewers, should 

44 be improved as one project, in order to satisfy peculiar 

45 problems resulting from access as well as drainage prob-

46 lems, then, in that event, the said county court may order 



.47, s��h improy,emen�s. ai:; one si.pgle. unit and project, upon 

.48 , petitiqn ,i� .wrHi.ng c;luiy v.erifieq ot tne persons, firms .or 

��.,. corpora tio_ns pw11ing .-no.t, les�. than , sixty per, cent . of the 

SO .,froI?,�age of the Jo.ts, aqutting. Qn.-both: sides of all_ streets 

�1.:. oi:, alleys, .. o,i;- pqr.tiol)� ,th�reo� jncJud�c;l ,by. said, county 

;�_3,;, 1 }'h,e; 1t9,�al . <;osi, ,!l)clu4ing: 1� bor: and, .materials, engineer­

:51, 1; ing,,. �nd Jegal_ ,.servic� . ,of .. gra9'iz:ig:, al).d, p��ing, . curbing, 

'.?.?._1in;iproying �.JlY_-�µ�h -�tr:e.�t.!q:r;,.�lley •.(in<;luding -the cost 

:.5,f?, .. o( �h�. ,jnterse�tio.ni,).,and, �ssessing_ tl�e ;�ost, thereof shall 

._5.?: ,. pe, i�o_rl}�, -�Y, the,, pwn�r� qf
,._ 
tti� �an,d :abutting upon such 

_58 -1 �t�!=!e( pr ��ley._WPE::r:t.-tl}e work,):;;, cqmpleted. and accepted 
I ' • 

59, ;a<:c�n:djng J<? _th�L�ol�o;w-!ng pla.1�, thc!tri_s _to .. say,. payment 
--

. 

. ��: .-_. a_�_iafor��aid, \l{hic11 �orrip�tatlon __ shall :b� .made by the 

-�(}, 1 "'C(?.UP,ty._�ngin��r.,or. �urveyor, and :c.er_�fied by, him(t_o the 
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. 68-•" �Upon p'etitior( 'in :writing <iul);·.verified;· ·o'f-" the: person, 

69 ,.firms:or·,corpo'rations 'o·wning' riot less' th'an·"six'ty. ·per cerit 

:70-, of',the-cftonta'gEn:>f. the lot
°
iFabutting ·:onron·e·,sidEFof any 

· 71.; ·street 'behve·en ·any: t\\;6 ·cross-streets br: ·bet\.Jeen. a�·cros�­

-72-. -stree( and'. ·an· iilley·rfii·' ariy"' =tuiincorpotated ·communi'ty 

: 73 ·. requesting 'the- county: court :so·: to'· do' :acco'rditig tb'. 'plans 

:74 . and ·Sp ecificatibns 1submlfted With such petiticin 1 and offer­

_ 75,·, ing to'-ha,�·e· their: prbperty so abutting assessed·\Vith tb1e 

;75.; total cost thereof,. the·coun'ty court'may·cause �tiy�sidewaik 

:•77 ,;; to -be "impr6vea\' 16r:paved,: or'repav'edrsubst'ahtially 1 wfth 

[78 · such: rriaterials, ·accotdin'g tot·such';ptans'1and-'�pecf
f
ications 

-79 hand, th& 'total :cost ihcluding:labot-'and· matetials� :engine�rl 

··80 ,.irig- ·and :iegaFservice: of ·irnproving\:·grading, '.:t>'aving, or 

:81: ·repavirig: 'such·: si'dewalk'J •and' :�s�essih·gJthe'J c·ost: 'thereof 

-82>s ha'II;->:·;wh'en;:;thei wdrk�••fs .Ccompleted' aridC:accepted, 'be! 

·,a3·, .. 1ass�ssed · again.st- · the''.6\1/ilers',.o'f the· lotsidr' ftactionai pa.ft 

-84 , lcif-'lofs abtitting· ·on r stlcn 'sidewalk;• frt sucn :p·orti6r H3f the 

:85. ·totai' ;cost: as; ·the :fi-ohtager�h "feet :"of eabb r bwnet1§ ti and' sd 

86 ·, 'abutting'° bears 1 fo,-:the- :totai (frail tage I of. :a}'l '-lbts ·SO :abutting 

. 87C::·on·stich'·;sidewalk-. so ;p�yed:cbrhimpr,ovedp 'as:· aforesaid: 

_88:e::Which:computation �l:i.aH .'b�>�-�de,-py \�e,�qm;1ty,�gine_er. 
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89 or surveyor and certified by him to the clerk of said court. 

90 Upon petition in writing, duly verified, of the persons, 

91 firms or corporations owning not less than sixty per cent 

92 of the frontage of the lots abutting on both sides of any 

93 street or alley, in any unincorporated community request-

94 ing the county court so to do according to plans and 

95 specifications submitted with such petition and offering 

96 to have their property so abutting assessed with the cost, 

97 as hereinafter provided, the county court may lay and 

98 construct sanitary sewers in any street or alley with such 

99 materials and substantially according to such plans and 

100 specifications and when such sewer is completed and ac-

101 cepted, the county engineer or surveyor shall report to the 

102 county court, in writing, the total cost of such sewer and 

103 a description of the lots and lands, as to the location, 

104 frontage, depth and ownership liable for such sewer 

105 assessment, so far as the same may be ascertained, to-

106 gether with the amount chargeable against each lot and 

107 owner, calculated in the following manner: The total cost 

108 of constructing and laying the sewer including labor, 

109 materials, legal anq engineering services shall be borne 
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110 by the owners of the land abutting upon the streets and 

111 alleys, in which the sewer is laid according to the follow-

112 ing plan:· Payment is to be made by each landowner on 

113 either side of such portion of a street or alley in which 

114 such sewer is laid, in such proportions as the frontage 

115 of his land upon said street or alley · bears to the total 

116 frontage of all lots so abutting on such street or alley. 

117 In case of a corner lot, frontage is to be measured along 

118 the longest dimensions thereof abutting on such street or 

119 alley in which such sewer is laid. Any lot having a depth of 

120 two hundred feet or more, and fronting on two streets, or 

121 alleys, one in the front and one in the rear of said lot, shall 

122 be assessed on both of said streets or ·alleys if a sewer· is 

123 laid in both such streets and alleys. Where· a corner lot has 

124 been assessed on the end it shall not be assessed on the side 

125 for the same sewer, and where it has been assessed on the 

126 side it shall not be assessed on the end for the same sewer. 

127 If the petitioners request the improvement of any such 

128 street, alley, or sidewalk in a manner which does not 

129 require the permanent paving, or repaving, thereof, the 

130 county court shall ·likewise have authority to improve 
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131 such street, alley or sidewa_lk,, s_ubstantially as requesteq 

132 in _such peti_ti_on, and '. tl'1e ___ total_ cost.; thereof including 

133 labor, materials, engineering and legal serv:ices shall _l:le 
. . . .  . 

. - � . . . 

134 assessed_ against _the abutting owners in.. the proportion 

135 ·:which the frontage of their l�ts_ abutting upon such street, 

136 : alley or sidewalk bears . to the total frontage of all lots 

137 abuttii:ig upon such street,_ alley or s�dewalk, so improved� 
. . 

· .  ' ·  

138 _ Upon the filing :of suc:h _ petition and before .-.work 'iS 

1_39 _ begun, or let to con_tract, the county court sh�ll fix a time 

140 _ and place, for hearing protests and shalLrequire the peti-: 
. � . . . . . - . . . . . . . ,, 

141. -tio�ers to. post _n9tice_ ,of such hearing_,in ,clt _least two 

142 conspicuous places 011, the street, alley_ m;;sidewalk affect-

143 ed, an<;i to give notice thereof by·publica_ti9r1 i�. a ;news-

144 papei: of general-circulation_ in the �ounty,in,-'?lhic� \h� 

145 improve:ment is. t� be :made at least. once befor�. Sciid_ 

146 hearing, which hearing shall be held not _ less. tha� �en 

147 nor more than thirty days cifter the filing 9f sue}:,. petitio11; 

148 At the time and place set for_ hear�ng protests the_ county 

149 court may examine witnesses and �onsider other,evidence 

150 to show that said petition _was �le� in gooq. faith;_ that 

151 the signatures thereto are genuine; and th_�t th� proposed: 
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152 improvement, paving, repaving, or sewering, will result 

153 in special b�nefits to all <>wners of property abutting on 

154 • said street, alley or sidewalk in an amount at least equal 

155 _in value to the cost thereof.: The court shall within ten 

156 days. thereafter enter a formal order stating its decision 

157 _and if the petition be granted shall proceed after due 

158 . advertisement, reserving the -right to reject any or all 

159 bids, _to-let a contract for such work and materials to the 

160 . lowest responsible bidder. 

161 . ,-.Any owner of property abutting. upon said street, alley 

162., or sidewalk aggrieved by such order shall have the right 

163_ . to review the same oµ_ the _record made before the county 

164 · court by_ �ling within ten days after the entry .of such 

1_65 .. 01:der, a petition.with the clerk of the _circuit court assign-_ 

16� )ng errqrs. and giving bond in a penalty to be fixed py 

�67 _.the, circ_uit court to pay any costs. or expenses incurr.ed 

168 upon such appeal should the order of the county. court 

169 . be affirmed .. The circuit court shall proceed to ·review 

170 .the matter as in .other cases of appeal from the county 
� . - , . . . , � . . . . .. � .• . . . ··' - . . 

172 .-: L All assessments� made ·llllder this section shall be cer-· 
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173 tified to the county clerk and recorded in a proper trust 

174 deed book and indexed in the name of the owner of any 

175 lot or fractional part of a lot so assessed. The assessment 

176 so made shall be a lien on the property liable therefor, 

177 and shall have priority over all other liens except those 

178 for taxes, and may be enforced by a civil action in the 

179 name of the contractor performing the work in the same 

180 manner as provided for other liens for permanent im-

181 provements. Such assessment shall be paid in not more 

182 than ten equal annual installments, bearing interest at 

183 the rate of six per cent per annum as follows: The first 

184 installment, together with interest on the whole assess-

185 ment, shall be paid not later than one year from the date 

186 of such assessment, and a like installment with interest 

187 on the whole amount remaining unpaid each year there-

188 after until the principal and all interest shall have been 

189 paid in full. 

190 The county court may issue coupon-bearing certificates 

191 payable in not more than ten equal annual installments 

192 for the amount of such assessment and the interest there-

193 on, to be paid by the owner of any lot or fractional part 
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194 thereof, fronting on such street, alley, or sidewalk which 

195 has been improved, paved, or repaved or in which a sewer 

196 has been laid, as aforesaid, and the holder of said certifi-

197 cate shall have a lien having priority over all other liens 

198 except those for taxes upon the lot or part of lot fronting 

199 on such street, alley, or sidewalk, and such certificate 

200 shall likewise draw interest from the date of assessment 

201 at the rate of six per cent per annum, and payment 

202 thereof may be enforced in the name of the holder of said 

203 certificate by proper civil action in any court having 

204 jurisdiction to enforce such lien. 

205 Certificates authorized under this section may be issued, 

206 sold or negotiated to the contractor doing the work, or 

207 to his assignee, or to any person, firm, or corporation, 

208 provided that the county court in issuing such certificates 

209 shall not be held as a guarantor, or in any way liable 

210 for the payment thereof. Certificates so issued shall con-

211 tain a provision to the effect that in the event of default 

212 in the payment of any one or more of said installments, 

213 when due, said default continuing for a period of sixty 

214 days, all unpaid installments shall thereupon become 
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215 :-due.and payabl�,' and the:owner:of .said.certificates· may: 

216-. proceed ·to-collect- thE?:.unpaid ·balance. thereof. in:. the. inan.J 

217 .ner hereinbefore provided.- ;.::-:•,·.n-:- · ;·;; hi::· :-:r1')<: �u; ,:r.1 

2-18,: 1 ·; -Iri. all: cases where: petitioners· request· paving or rep av-: 

219 . :ing, or the ·laying of sewers� under the·. provisions .of this 

220, '; .'section�· the :county, court-: shall let. :the. work: of grading, 

221.:. paving,· . .-curbing:."or.- ·sewering .to ·contract.-,to ,the. lowest: 

222, .-�responsible:.bidder.-: · In each ·suc;h:-:case, the. ··county .. court· 

223.·?. shall. require a, bond .in, the. penalty, ·of the: contract price. 

224. ·_,guaranteeing. the faithful i performan�e- ·of the .work and: 

225 each such contract shall require; the .. contractot,.to :repair 

226 any:.defects due .to defective workmanship, or materials: 

227 ,:aiscovered.within one.year-.after :the;:completion::of the· 

229, �iUpon>presentation,to. the clerk··of:·the county ·court:of: 

230 ,; . the, certificates . evidencing . the lien,: duly: cancelled and· 

2-31-'.) marked-paid, by·.the:holder .thereof,:or:evidence of pay.:.· 

232.:�mei:lt of:the assessment if Iii:> certificates:have peen:issued\: 

233·, jsaid .:clerk· shall execute · and ·.t_acknowledge .. � ,release :of: 

234 ·: -.the lien. which ,release may ·be. recorded,· as other :releases'. 

235 : ·in. the:-•.office. Of the; clerk· .. of'. the :county court. -�? >:�J > � �: 



[Ent. H.B. No.-132 

236 ,, The·owner of any lot.or fractional part of a lot abutting 

237 . upon such ,street,· alley• .or :sidewalk .so improved, ·paved; 

238: repave� or sew_ered shall ·have. the, right,:to anticipate 

239,:·.the payment.of-any such assessment:or certificate by pay-, 

240. · ing the principal amount due, with.interest accrued there-

241J:10n,to date of payment,,and also:to pay·the entire amount; 

242:,·without-interest at any time;,within thirty days following 

243, -the.date·.of . .the·assessment .. !1J(!"·:u •;,i ·:·;l;r, d, ;� ,,. 1-;,�: 

244 Nothing in this section!, contained I shall -be · construed 

245 to authorize the county courts of the various counties 

246 to acquire any road construction, ditching, or paving 

247 equipment. The county courts are hereby authorized to 

248 rent from the state road commissioner or any other per-

249 son, firm or corporation such equipment as may be neces-

250 sary from time to time, to improve any street or sidewalk 

251 which petitioners do not desire to have paved in a per-

252 manent manner, and for such purpose to employ such 

253 labor as may be necessary but no expense connected 

254 therewith shall be charged to any county funds. 

255 No county court shall be under any duty after the pav-

256 ing, repaving or improvement of any street, alley or side-
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257 walk or the laying of any sanitary sewer under the pro-

258 visions of this section, to maintain or repair the same, but 

259 any such court shall have authority upon petition duly 

260 verified signed by at least sixty per cent of the owners 

261 of property abutting upon any improvement made under 

262 this section to maintain or repair such improvement or 

263 sewer and to assess the cost thereof against the owners 

264 of such abutting property in the same manner as the cost 

265 of the original improvement. 






